PUBLIC NOTICE NOTICE TO CONTRACTORS

Notice is hereby given that the governing board of the El Dorado Hills County Water District, will receive sealed bids at 1050 Wilson Boulevard, El Dorado Hills, California 95762, during the business hours of 8:00 a.m. through 5:00 p.m., Monday through Friday, holidays excepted, for:

Demolition and construction of Fire Station 84, according to the Drawings and Specifications prepared by: Calpo Hom & Dong, Architects, and described in general as: Demolition and removal of existing Fire Station 84, and construction of replacement Fire Station 84, located at 2180 Francisco Drive, El Dorado Hills, CA, with various finishes, fully air conditioned with typical modern mechanical and electrical conveniences. Each Bidder shall include in his bid and provide all labor, tools, and materials for a complete and working Project in conformance with the Project Drawings and Specifications.

Owner affirms that in any Contact entered into pursuant to this advertisement, disadvantaged business enterprises will be afforded full opportunity to submit bids in response to this invitation. Bidders are advised that this Work is subjected to all federal, state and local nondiscrimination laws.

Interested bidders shall attend the mandatory pre-bid conference to be registered as planholders. Bidding and Contract Documents will be made available in electronic (pdf) format only, via an FTP website. The mandatory pre-bid conference will be held on Tuesday, June 10, 2014 at 9:00 a.m. at El Dorado Hills Fire Station 85, 1050 Wilson Boulevard, El Dorado Hills, California 95762

Bids will be received until 3:00 p.m., June 27, 2014, after which time bids will be opened and read aloud at Fire Station 85, 1050 Wilson Boulevard, El Dorado Hills, CA 95762

Each Bidder must submit a proposal to the governing board on the Bid Form enclosed. Said proposal shall be accompanied by cash, a cashier's check, a certified check or Bidder's bond of ten percent (10%) of the amount of the bid submitted, to be made payable to the El Dorado Hills County Water District. Bid bonds shall be issued by a corporate surety duly admitted and authorized to issue bonds and undertakings by the State of California, on the Bid Bond form provided by Owner.

Pursuant to Section 1700, and following, of the California Labor Code, the Contractor shall pay not less than the prevailing rate of per diem wages as determined by the Director of the California Department of Industrial Relations. Copies of such prevailing rate of per diem wages are on file at the office of Owner. Those copies shall be made available to any interested party upon request. The Contractor shall forfeit, as penalty to Owner, Fifty Dollars (\$50.00) for each calendar day or portion thereof, for each workman paid less than the stipulated prevailing rates for any work done under the Contract by it or by any subcontractor under it, in violation of the provisions of such Labor Code. Pursuant to Section 22300 of the Public Contract Code, the Contractor may substitute a deposit of securities in lieu of Owner withholding any monies to ensure Contractor's performance under the Contract, or alternatively, request that Owner make payment of retentions earned directly to an escrow agent at the expense of Contractor. The provisions of Public Contract Code section 22300 are incorporated herein by reference as though set forth in full, and shall govern the substitution of securities and/or escrow account.

Securities eligible for investment under this section shall include those listed in Section 16430 of the Government Code, and bank or savings and loan certificates of deposit.

Access to the FTP site may be obtained by emailing the Project Architect, Dennis Dong, at ddong@chdarchitects.com, with the subject: EDHFS84 FTP SITE, stating the company name, phone number, email address and requesting access to the FTP site. The Architect will email directions for access. Bidders shall be responsible for downloading and reprographic reproductions.

Only registered planholders receive information regarding addenda, and other notices from Owner. Users of documents posted on the internet in electronic form are cautioned that Owner does not assume any liability or responsibility based on these electronic files for any defective or incomplete sets, including but not limited to defective or incomplete sets caused by uploading, copying, excerpting, scanning, faxing or downloading of the Contact Documents.

Work to be performed under the Contract Documents requires a California "B" license.

Owner and its governing board reserves the right to reject any or all bids received as the public good.